CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the 15^{46} day of 2024 between *Philippine* Statistics Authority – RSSO XIII, located at J.C. Aquino Avenue, Butuan City, of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and Kimson Commercial, located at R. Calo St., Butuan City (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly for the *Procurement of Supplies and Materials for 2024 Census of Population and Community-Based Monitoring System (POPCEN-CBMS) in Caraga for lot 3 (Office Supplies and Materials) and lot 7 (Toners and Inks) and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of Four Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Pesos Only (P492,670.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").*

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz*.:
 - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (*e.g.*, Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

(P)

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. <u>Winning bidder agrees that</u> <u>additional contract documents or information prescribed by the</u> <u>GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the</u> <u>contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders,</u> <u>and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.</u>

- 3. In consideration for the sum of Four Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Pesos Only (₱492,670.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, Kimson Commercial agrees to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the contract in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- 4. The *Philippine Statistics Authority RSSO XIII* agrees to pay the abovementioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY

KIMSON COMMERCIAL

FOR THE NATIONAL STATISTICIAN:

By:

GUILLER M. LIPIO JR. Chief Statistical Specialist **OIC-Regional Director**

By:

MS. BERNADETTE ONG TIU Proprietor

Certified as to funds availability:

BROSO CHARMA AO I/Acting Bookkeeper

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

KENNETH D. DALUBATAN Statistical Specialist II PSA RSSO XIII - CRASD

<u>RECHAL F. ZASPA</u> Authorized Representative KIMSON COMMERCIAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) City of Butuan -----) S.S. X-----)

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the City of Butuan and Province of Agusan del Norte, this ______ day of <u>JUL 18 2022024</u>, personally appeared the above-named persons with their Community Tax Certificates, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and they acknowledged to me that the same are their free act and need.

NAME	CTC NO./ID NO.	ISSUED ON	ISSUED AT
GUILLERMO M. LIPIO JR.			
MS. BERNADETTE ONG TIU	-		

This instrument refers to a Joint Venture Agreement consisting of $\underline{3}$ pages, including the page on which this Acknowledgement is written, and signed by the parties and their instrumental witnesses.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL on the place and on the date first above written.

NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC			
Serial No. of Commission			
Notary Public for until			
Roll of Attorneys No.			
PTR No. , [date issued], [place issued]			
IBP No. / , [date issued], [place issued]			
ATTY. ALVIN U. PATERES NOTAMY PUBLIC FOR BUTUAN CITY PATERES LAW OFFICE P. Burgos St., Brgs. Sikatuna, Butuan City Mobile: 09171820825 Email: paterasiaw@gmail.com Serial No. 44-07-2023 (Dem. 31, 2024) MCLE No. VIII-0009834 Until April 14, 2028 Roll of Attorneys No. 88909 PTR #2565125, Feb 14, 2024 IBP No. 34421, (May 11, 2023) TIN 716-398-607-000			

Doc. No. $\frac{402}{84}$ Page No. $\frac{82}{2}$ Book No. $\frac{2}{2}$ Series of 2024.